
 

 

 
 

Corporate Management 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: T Gracey (Chairman), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), D Coen, M Cressey, L Gillham, R King, 
I Mullens, M Nuti, S Ringham, P Snow, D Whyte and M Willingale 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Mr G Lelliott, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, Runnymede 

Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425620).  (Email: 
gary.lelliott@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the Corporate Management 
Committee held on 25 May 2023. 
  
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the Appointments Sub-
Committee held on 26 April 2023. 
 

5 - 11 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Referrals from Committees 

 
 

 
 a)   Referral from the Housing Committee - Establishing a Housing Systems and 

Revenue Team 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Housing Committee held on 7 June 
2023. 
 

12 - 13 

 
 b)   Referral from the Housing Committee - Building Safety Act 

 
To consider the recommendation of the Housing Committee held on 7 June 
2023. 
 

14 

 
 c)   Referral from the Community Services Committee - Open Space 

Development Resource Capacity 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Community Services Committee held 
on 15 June 2023. 
 

To Follow 

 
6.   Employee wellbeing strategy and associated policies 

 
15 - 53 

 
7.   Health and Safety Policy 

 
54 - 80 

 
8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies - second round 

 
81 - 91 

 
9.   Appointment to the Surrey Police and Crime Panel 

 
The Corporate Management Committee is invited to exercise its powers, as stated in 
paragraph 1.3 of the Committee Responsibilities section of the Constitution, to make 
this decision on behalf of the Council.  The matter requires an urgent decision and 
cannot be delayed until the meeting of the Council on 20 July 2023 as the Surrey 
Police and Crime Panel is due to hold its annual meeting on 29 June 2023. 
  
Runnymede Borough Council is able to appoint one member to the Surrey Police 
and Crime Panel for a term of four years.  Runnymede’s representative between 
2019 and 2023 was Councillor John Furey. 

 

3



 

 

  
Surrey Police and Crime Panel meetings are held at 10.30am at Surrey County 
Council’s offices at Woodhatch Place in Reigate.  Further details about these 
meetings can be found on the Surrey County Council website. 
  
Recommendation: 
  
To nominate a member of the Council as Runnymede Borough Council’s 
representative on the Surrey Police and Crime Panel Joint Committee to serve 
until May 2027. 
  

10.   Standing Order 42 - Re-grading of the Corporate Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development post 
 
Urgent decision 1022 made in accordance with Standing Order 42 is attached for the 
Committee’s information. 
  
(For information) 
 

92 - 97 

 
11.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have not 
been made available for public inspection  
 

 

 
12.   Referral from the Community Services Committee - Addlestone Day Centre 

Provision 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Community Services Committee held on 15 
June 2023. 
 

To Follow 

 
13.   Student FM Procurement Update 

 
98 - 102 

 
14.   Update on Abbey Groves 

 
103 - 109 

 
15.   Procurement of Occupational Health Services 

 
110 - 112 

 

4

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=250


RBC CMC 25.05.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gracey (Chairman), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), D Coen, 
M Cressey, L Gillham, A King (In place of S Ringham), R King, I Mullens, 
M Nuti, P Snow, D Whyte and M Willingale. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors S Ringham. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors M Smith. 
  
1 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Councillor A. King substituted for Councillor Ringham. 
  

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 were agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Agenda item 10 – Surplus Properties 
  
Councillor Coen declared that he was a director of RBC Investments (Surrey) Limited and 
did not participate or vote during this item. 
  

5 Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Annual Governance Statement had been reviewed by the Standards and Audit 
Committee the previous night, and had been recommended for approval by the Corporate 
Management Committee.  A summary of the changes that had been made since the 
document was last reviewed was provided, which aimed to make the document more 
digestible and transparent.  An overview of the progress made against the previous year’s 
actions was presented to the Committee.  Some of these actions, such as those pertaining 
to risk reporting, had been incorporated into the proposed Governance Statement for 
2023/24. 
  
[Councillor Howorth arrived.] 
  
The Committee discussed the proposed Governance Statement.  It was felt that the 
document was comprehensive and the changes made to the structure were welcomed.  
The importance of r
[...]
h the arrangements set out 
in the report: 
  

Organisation/type of 
representation Appointees 

Armed Forces Champion Councillor Walsh 

Basingstoke Canal JMC Councillor Ringham (deputy) 

Chertsey Combined Charity Mr D Cotty 

Community Safety Partnership 
Councillor Balkan 
Councillor Burton 

Egham Chamber of Commerce Councillor Balkan 

Egham United Charity Mr H Shah 

Fairoaks Airfield JCC Councillor Mann 

Frank Muir Memorial Field 
Councillor Gill 
Councillor Gillham 
Councillor Harnden 

Mary Drew Almshouses 
Councillor Prescot 
Mr H Meares 

Noise and Airspace Community 
Forum 

Councillor Howorth 
Mr P Conway (community 
representative) 

Runnymede Access Liaison 
Group Councillor Jenkins 

Runnymede and Spelthorne 
Citizens’ Advice 

Councillor Mullens (member) 
Councillor Balkan (deputy) 

Runnymede Open Awards 
Centre Councillor Walsh 

Thames Basin Health Special 
Protection Area Strategic 
Partnership Board 

Councillor S Whyte 

Thorpe Parochial Charities 
Mrs J Gruncell 
Mr I Patenall 

  
2.    A further round of nominations be invited, where none had been received, for 

consideration at a future Corporate Management Committee. 
  

8 Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Code of Corporate Governance had been reviewed by the Standards and Audit 
Committee the previous night, and was recommended for approval by the Corporate 
Management Committee, prior to its consideration by the Council on 20 July 2023. 
  

7



RBC CMC 25.05.23 
 

P a g e  | 4 
 

The format of the Code of Corporate Governance had been updated to reflect the structure 
of the Governance Statement.  The Code was reviewed on an annual basis, in order to 
ensure that it remained reflective of the current arrangements.  A new process for 
reviewing the Code was included in the proposed document. 
  
Following a question regarding webcasting, it was confirmed that the next opportunity to 
review this would be as part of the budget setting process for 2024/25.  The proposed 
member training and development programme was welcomed.  It was suggested that a 
skills audit to supplement the programme be considered. 
  
It was resolved that the Local Code of Corporate Governance be recommended to the 
Council for approval. 
  

9 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the 
Act. 
  

10 Surplus Properties 
 
The Committee discussed the proposals set out in the report.  It was noted that the 
properties would be returned to the Council in a lettable condition with refurbishment costs 
met from the housing revenue account.  The Committee sought confirmation that the 
properties were no required for temporary homeless accommodation. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1.    The disposal of 2 flats at the Literary Institute in Egham to RBC Investments Limited 

(‘RBCI’) by way of a lease of less than 7 years, subject to the agreement of the RBCI 
Board, be agreed. 
  

2.    The lease contain provisions for: 
  
         Agreeing the basis on which the units were to be rented i.e. at ‘market’ rate or 

‘social rent’ rate. 
         A 10% letting management fee deduction from the rental income. 
         The balance of rental income to be passed to Runnymede Borough Council. 

  
3.    That the Chief Executive be delegated authority (in consultation with the chairman and 

vice-chairman of the Committee) to explore with RBCI the opportunities and 
consequences of offering the units at a reduced ‘social rent’ rate, with a view to 
determining whether this would be realistic and viable, and agree the relevant 
provision(s) for inclusion in the lease with RBCI. 

  
11 Commercial Rent Arrears 

 
The report updated the committe
[...]
s. 
  
The decision pertaining to the restructure within Environmental Services, taken in 
accordance with Standing Order 42, was noted. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.37 pm.) Chairman 
 

10



RBC  26.04.23 
 

P a g e  |  389 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Appointments Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Cressey, L Gillham, J Gracey, T Gracey, C Howorth, 
D Whyte and M Willingale. 
  

 
  
687 Election of Chairman 

 
Councillor T. Gracey was elected Chairman for the meeting. 
  

688 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

689 Declarations of Interest 
 
All members declared that they knew one of the candidates but had not discussed the 
matter with them. 
  

690 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
By resolution of the Sub-Committee, the press and public were excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of 
the Act. 
  

691 Longlisting for role of Chief Executive 
 
It was resolved that the executive recruitment consultant be asked to interview the longlist 
of candidates agreed by the Appointments Sub-Committee, and report back to an 
appropriate meeting after the annual meeting of the Council on 17 May 2023. 
 

 
 
 
 Chairman 
 

11



Referral from Housing Committee 7 June 2023 

Establishing a Housing Systems and Revenue Team 

At its meeting on 7 June 2023 Housing Committee considered a report on Establishing a 
Housing Systems and Revenue team, and was requested to recommend to Corporate 
Management Committee approval for: 

i. The business case for:  

a. The purchase and implementation of the Anti-Social Behaviour and 
Customer Service Modules (as contained within the Housing Service 
Plan for 2023/4 and Capital Programme) to be funded from HRA 
Revenue Reserves  

b. The establishment of a centralised Business System and Revenue 
function as contained within the Housing Service Plan for 2023/4  

ii. The release of:  

a. £50,000 provision set aside in the Capital Programme and Business 
Plan for this purpose.  

b. £135,000 provision set aside in the HRA Revenue Budget and 
Business Plan for this purpose. 

 

Committee Report – Establishing a Housing Systems and Revenue Team 

Appendix – Establishing a Housing Systems and Revenue Team 

Addendum – Establishing a Housing Systems and Revenue Team 

 

Draft minutes from the meeting: 
 
The Head of Housing Services & Business Planning advised Committee that after many 
years of limited investment the Housing Department was coming to the end of phase 2 of an 
extensive upgrade of existing systems and implementation of new modules to provide the 
services required by tenants and the Regulator of Social Housing.  
 
The Housing Service Area Plan for 2023 approved by committee in March 2023 included a 
growth item of £50,000 for these modules and officers were seeking permission to enter into 
a contract with the current provider NEC to implement these modules, which fell into five 
distinct areas: -  
 
1.Housing Advice   
2. Housing Allocations   
3. Tenancy and Leaseholder management   
4. Income Collection   
5. Technical Services   
 
The proposal would create a centralised team with increased capacity and generic roles that 
could support all the system modules and income streams.   
 

12

Agenda Item 5a

https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/documents/s7086/Agenda%20Report%20-%20Establishment%20of%20a%20Systems%20Revenue%20Function.pdf
https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/documents/s6986/Appendix%20A%20-%20Systems%20Team%20Business%20Case%20Presented%20to%20Full%20Council%20with%20the%20Budget%20Approvals.pdf
https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/documents/b3128/Addendum%2007th-Jun-2023%2019.30%20Housing%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.runnymede.gov.uk/documents/b3128/Addendum%2007th-Jun-2023%2019.30%20Housing%20Committee.pdf?T=9


Corporate Management Committee approval would be required due to the need for 
additional posts on the establishment using the £135,000 provision set aside in the HRA 
Revenue Budget and Business Plan for 2023/24.   
 
A Member sought clarification on the impact of removing the Homelessness Officer from the 
staff structure, and was advised by the Head of Housing Services & Business Planning that 
this post had initially been created from the Homelessness Reduction Act but remained 
unfilled based on the caseloads of existing staff being manageable.  However, this would be 
kept under review and a request would be made to Committee in future in the unlikely event 
there was a need to re-establish the role. 
 
 Resolved that –  
 
 Housing Committee recommended to Corporate Management Committee: 
 

i. The business case for:  

a. The purchase and implementation of the Anti-Social Behaviour and 
Customer Service Modules (as contained within the Housing Service 
Plan for 2023/4 and Capital Programme) to be funded from HRA 
Revenue Reserves  

b. The establishment of a centralised Business System and Revenue 
function as contained within the Housing Service Plan for 2023/4  

ii. The release of:  

a. £50,000 provision set aside in the Capital Programme and Business 
Plan for this purpose.  

b. £135,000 provision set aside in the HRA Revenue Budget and 
Business Plan for this purpose. 

13



Referral from Housing Committee 7 June 2023 

Building Safety Act 

At its meeting on 7 June 2023 Housing Committee considered a report on the Building 
Safety Act 2022.  Amongst the recommendations Housing Committee was requested to 
recommend to Corporate Management Committee approval for: 

An addition to the Housing staff structure – the appointment of a Compliance 
Surveyor and request that this would be presented to the Corporate 
Management Committee to agree 
[...]
CEIVED 

 
NOISE AND AIRSPACE COMMUNITY 
FORUM (NACF) 
 
*B     Councillor Representative 
***B  Community Representative 
 
Number, frequency, time and venue of 
meetings not known 
 
 

 
 
 

1 YEAR 

 
 
 
Councillor C Howorth 
(Member) 

 
 
1 Councillor representative 
as Deputy to be appointed 

 

 
PATROL-  Parking and Traffic Regulations 
Outside London Adjudication Joint 
Committee and the Traffic 
Penalty Tribunal 
 
 
* B Member of the Council with 

Officer support will receive and 
vet papers and attend/advise as 
necessary 

 
Subject to any major unforeseen issues 
arising, there are no meetings to attend. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1 YEAR 

 
 

None 

 
 
1 Councillor representative to 
be appointed 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Michael 
Cressey has 
submitted a 
nomination form 
 
 
Councillor R Davies 
has submitted a 
nomination form 

86



5 of 9 
 

NAME OF ORGANISATION/TYPE OF 
REPRESENTATION 
 

DURATION OF 
APPOINTMENT 

CURRENT 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 

ACTION NEEDED NOMINATIONS 
RECEIVED 

 
RUNNYMEDE ACCESS LIAISON GROUP 
(RALG) 
 
 
* B  Consultative/Advisory role:  
       Must be a Member of the Council                                                  
  
Number of meetings per annum: 6 (Bi-
monthly) 
Time: Evenings 
Venue: Addlestone Community Centre 
 
 

 
 

1 YEAR 

 
 
 

Councillor S Jenkins 

 
 
 
2 further Councillor 
representatives to be 
appointed  

 
Councillor S Williams 
has submitted a 
nomination form 
 
 
 
Councillor M Harnden 
has submitted a 
nomination form 

RUNNYMEDE OPEN AWARDS CENTRE 
– FORMALLY DUKE OF EDINBURGH’S 
AWARD 
 
 
*** B Advisory/consultative role.  Need       
            not be a Member of the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 YEAR 

 
 

Councillor S Walsh 
(Member) 

 
 
1 Councillor representative 
as Deputy to be appointed 

 

87



6 of 9 
 

NAME OF ORGANISATION/TYPE OF 
REPRESENTATION 
 

DURATION OF 
APPOINTMENT 

CURRENT 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) 

ACTION NEEDED NOMINATIONS 
RECEIVED 

SOUTH EAST
[...]


 
                
 
 

91



92

Agenda Item 10



93



94



95



96



97



Document is Restricted

98

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

103

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

110

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 26/04/2023 Appointments Sub-Committee

	5a Referral from the Housing Committee - Establishing a Housing Systems and Revenue Team
	5b Referral from the Housing Committee - Building Safety Act
	6 Employee wellbeing strategy and associated policies
	Employee Wellbeing Strategy 2023(Final)
	Menopause Policy 2023 FINAL
	RBC Smoke-free and vape-free workplace policy(Final Version)_
	Introduction
	Definitions

	Statement
	Policy Aims
	Fines and penalties

	Organisation
	Council responsibilities
	Employees’ responsibilities

	Arrangements
	Work areas, common areas and public areas
	Visits to non-council premises
	Smoking in vehicles
	Employee smoking arrangements
	E-cigarettes, vapes and other smoking cessation inhalation devices
	Visitors, contractors and temporary/agency staff
	Non-compliance and enforcement of the policy
	Support for staff stopping smoking
	Legislation
		Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999

	Review of the policy

	Appendix A – Smoking location map, Addlestone One
	Appendix B – Smoking location map, Ford Road depot


	7 Health and Safety Policy
	June 2023 Health and Safety Policy

	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies - second round
	RBC - Ext Appoint - 2nd round List

	10 Standing Order 42 - Re-grading of the Corporate Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development post
	13 Student FM Procurement Update
	14 Update on Abbey Groves
	Abbey Groves committee report appendix

	15 Procurement of Occupational Health Services



Minutes of the meeting


RBC CMC 22.06.23 
 

P a g e  |  7 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Corporate Management Committee 
 

Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors T Gracey (Chairman), C Howorth (Vice-Chair), T Burton (In 
place of D Whyte), D Coen, M Cressey, R Davies (In place of R King), 
L Gillham, I Mullens, S Ringham, P Snow, M Willingale and Jonathan 
Wilson (In place of M Nuti). 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors R King, M Nuti and D Whyte. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors M Smith. 
  
16 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Councillor Burton substituted for Councillor D. Whyte. 
  
Councillor Davies substituted for Councillor R. King. 
  
Councillor Wilson substituted for Councillor Nuti. 
  

17 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Corporate Management Committee held on 25 May 2023 were agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  
The minutes of the Appointments Sub-Committee held on 26 April 2023 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
  

18 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

20 Referrals from Committees 
  

20a Referral from the Housing Committee - Establishing a Housing Systems and 
Revenue Team 
 
The report had been considered by the Housing Committee, which had put forward its 
recommendation to the Corporate Management Committee. 
  
The proposals, which sought to improve tenants’ experiences of interacting with the 
Council, were welcomed by the Committee. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1)    The business case for the following be agreed: 
  

a)    The purchase and implementation of the Anti-Social Behaviour and Customer 



RBC CMC 22.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 8 
 

Service Modules (as contained within the Housing Service Plan for 2023/4 and 
Capital Programme) to be funded from HRA Revenue Reserves. 

b)    The establishment of a centralised Business System and Revenue function as 
contained within the Housing Service Plan for 2023/4.  

  
2)    The following sums be released from the provisions previously set aside: 
  

a)    A £50,000 provision in the Capital Programme and Business Plan.  
b)    A £135,000 provision in the HRA Revenue Budget and Business Plan. 

  
20b Referral from the Housing Committee - Building Safety Act 

 
The report had been considered by the Housing Committee, which had put forward its 
recommendation to the Corporate Management Committee. 
  
The Building Safety Act 2022 gave landlords additional responsibilities, with a particular 
emphasis on ensuring the safety of higher risk buildings, which could not be fulfilled within 
the current staffing structure.  The proposed additional post would also be able to, capacity 
dependent, deliver on other priority areas for the Housing team, such as addressing mould. 
  
It was resolved that a Compliance Surveyor be added to the Housing staffing structure. 
  

20c Referral from the Community Services Committee - Open Space Development 
Resource Capacity 
 
The report had been considered by the Community Services Committee, which had put 
forward its recommendation to the Corporate Management Committee. 
  
It was envisaged that the additional capacity would help deliver on the Council’s climate 
change and sustainability aspirations. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1)    the authority’s establishment list be amended, as set out in the report, with the following 

roles created: 
  

a)    An Open Spaces Development Biodiversity Officer (permanent, 37-hour contract on 
grade 10); and 

b)    A Community Development Projects Officer (permanent, 30-hour contract on grade 
8). 

  
2)    supplementary revenue estimate of £4,886, required from 2025/2026 onwards, be 

agreed. 
  

21 Employee wellbeing strategy and associated policies 
 
The Employee Wellbeing Strategy and its associated policies sought to provide a healthy 
workplace for Council staff, as well as make it an attractive place to work for prospective 
employees.  Other policies intended to supplement the Strategy would be brought to the 
Committee in due course. 
  
In response to a question, it was confirmed that Unison had been consulted on the 
proposed policies and that minor amendments could be made in response to issues that 
were raised.  Should more significant changes be required, policies would be brought 
before the Committee for further review. 
  
Support was available to staff for matters such as quitting smoking.  Human Resources 



RBC CMC 22.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 9 
 

could signpost such individuals to various NHS services and also arrange a review by an 
occupational health adviser.  The Committee requested that it be updated on the level of 
uptake for such health promotion initiatives. 
  
It was resolved that the following documents be agreed: 
  
1)    Employee Wellbeing Strategy 
2)    Menopause Policy 
3)    Smoke-free and Vape-free Workplace Policy 
  

22 Health and Safety Policy 
 
A comprehensive review of the Health and Safety Policy had been undertaken.  The review 
sought to clarify the roles of various individuals and supplementary training was proposed 
for senior managers.  Various associated policies such as a Driving Policy and an Alcohol 
and Drugs Policy were currently being written. 
  
It was noted that this policy did not incorporate elements relating the Council’s buildings. 
  
There was discussion about the number of lost working days due to injuries sustained in 
the workplace.  This was a particular issue for depot based staff whose roles tended to be 
physically demanding.  A depot specific health and safety officer, whose role involved 
emphasising the importance of, and ensuring compliance with health and safety 
requirements, had been appointed. 
  
It was resolved that the Health and Safety Policy be agreed. 
  

23 Appointments to Outside Bodies - second round 
 
It was resolved that: 
  
1)    The following appointments be made, in accordance with the arrangements set out in 

the report: 
  

Organisation/type of 
representation 

Appointees 

Air Training Corps (No. 398 
Squadron) Management 
Committee 

Councillor Harnden 

Chertsey Chamber of Commerce Councillor Mavi 
Councillor Clarke 

Fairoaks Airfield JCC Councillor Michael Cressey 
PATROL – Parking and Traffic 
Regulations Outside London 
Adjudication Joint Committee and 
the Traffic Penalty Tribunal 

Councillor Michael Cressey 

Runnymede Access Liaison Group 
(RALG) 

Councillor Williams 
Councillor Harnden 

South East Employers Councillor R. King (member) 
Councillor Gillham (deputy) 

Staines Shopmobility Councillor Harnden 
Surrey Museums Partnership Councillor Harnden (member) 

Councillor Wilson (deputy) 
Thorpe Parochial Society Councillor Harnden 

  
2)    A further round of nominations be invited, where none had been received, for 



RBC CMC 22.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 10 
 

consideration at a future Corporate Management Committee. 
  

24 Appointment to the Surrey Police and Crime Panel 
 
Each Surrey district and borough was able to appoint one representative to the Surrey 
Police and Crime Panel. 
  
Both Councillors Prescot and Burton were proposed and seconded to be Runnymede’s 
representative. 
  
It was resolved that Councillor Prescot be appointed to the Surrey Police and Crime Panel. 
  

25 Standing Order 42 - Re-grading of the Corporate Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development post 
 
Consideration had been given to sharing this role with a nearby authority, however this had 
elicited no interest from the authorities approached. 
  
The decision pertaining to the re-grading of the Corporate Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development post, taken in accordance with Standing Order 42, was noted. 
  

26 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
By resolution of the Committee, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting during the consideration of the remaining matters under Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as set out in Schedule 12A to Part 1 of the 
Act. 
  

27 Referral from the Community Services Committee - Addlestone Day Centre Provision 
 
The report had been considered by the Community Services Committee, which had put 
forward its recommendation to the Corporate Management Committee. 
  
The reopening of the Eileen Tozer Centre had become necessary due to the Addlestone 
Community Association’s withdrawal from its agreement with the Council.  Additional 
staffing was required to facilitate the centre’s safe operation. 
  
The Committee was pleased to see the return of a much valued service and officers were 
thanked for their efforts in ensuring that vulnerable residents had such a facility available to 
them.  There was discussion about the level of use the service was now seeing in 
comparison to its pre-Covid-19 levels.  It was confirmed that officers were supporting those 
who were nervous to leave their homes to engage in the Council’s services. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1)    The reopening of Eileen Tozer Centre, until such time as plans for the “Addlestone Two” 

regeneration project were mobilised, be approved. 
  
2)    The changes to the structure within Day Centre Services, as set out in the service 

delivery model section and paragraph 2.27 of the officer’s report (including the 
regrading of Day Centre Manager and Deputy Day Centre Manager posts), be 
approved. 

  
3)    An annual revenue supplementary budget estimate, for the sum set out in the officer’s 

report, be approved. 
  



RBC CMC 22.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 11 
 

4)    The sum, as set out in the officer’s report, originally intended to be awarded to 
Addlestone Community Centre, instead be used to support the reopening of Eileen 
Tozer Centre. 

  
28 Student FM Procurement Update 

 
The report related to student accommodation at Magna Square in Egham.  Due to facilities 
management for student accommodation being a specialised area, Runnymede was 
unable to provide the service in-house.  A procurement exercise had therefore been 
undertaken, with a recommendation to award the contract made within the report.  Student 
accommodation at Magna Square had proven to be popular and the quality of the service 
received by students was consistently high. 
  
The length of the contract was discussed by the Committee.  It was noted that in order to 
achieve the best possible value, a contract term of five years had been included in the 
tender documentation.  There would however be elements in the contract relating to the 
quality of service expected by the Council, with the ability to withdraw from the agreement 
in the event of significant underperformance. 
  
The difference between the pre-tender estimated cost of the contract and the eventual 
contract value was questioned.  The Committee also asked about the number of houses in 
multiple occupancy in the Egham area.  Officers noted the queries and agreed to report 
back to members. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1)    The award of the contract to the facilities management provider proposed in the officer’s 

report be agreed. 
  
2)    The contract term be agreed as 5+1+1 years, for the annual fee stated in the officer’s 

report. 
  
3)    The savings in the current financial year, and the additional expenditure in 2024/25-on, 

be noted. 
  
4)    That the additional costs associated with this award be incorporated into the Medium-

Term Financial Plan. 
  

29 Update on Abbey Groves 
 
The report provided a comprehensive update on the Abbey Groves asset and set out 
potential options for future use of the site.  The economic downturn and changing demand 
for office accommodation following the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted the financial 
viability of the asset. 
  
There was a detailed discussion about the potential for the site.  It was a challenging 
location, particularly because it was within a conservation area.  The Housing team had 
confirmed that the asset was not required and that they were focused on delivering in 
accordance with their previously agreed, and costed, housing strategy. 
  
It was agreed that further consideration of this item be deferred until the Corporate 
Management Committee on 13 July 2023, to enable a review of whether other potential 
uses of the Abbey Groves site were feasible. 
  

30 Procurement of Occupational Health Services 
 
Due to an unsuccessful first attempt at procuring a new service, it was suggested that a 



RBC CMC 22.06.23 
 

P a g e  | 12 
 

new exercise be undertaken with a longer contract term via the Crown Commercial Service 
Framework.  It was noted that other nearby authorities had been approached about the 
prospect of a joint service without success. 
  
It was resolved that: 
  
1)    The estimated contract value, on the basis of a 2+1+1 year term, as detailed in the 

officer’s report, be agreed. 
2)    The procurement route, as detailed in the officer’s report, be agreed. 
3)    A supplementary revenue estimate, for the sum detailed in the officer’s report, in 

anticipation of increased costs for this contract, be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.07 pm.) Chairman 
 


